By: Dutton H.R. No. 779

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Members of the MacGregor Metropolitan 4-H Club in
- 2 Houston are gathering in Austin on March 14, 2019, to take part in
- 3 4-H Day at the State Capitol; and
- WHEREAS, Designed to help young people gain a greater
- 5 understanding of governmental procedures, 4-H Day presents a unique
- 6 opportunity for participants to observe the state legislative
- 7 process and interact with their elected officials; and
- 8 WHEREAS, The MacGregor Metropolitan 4-H Club was chartered in
- 9 October 2018, and since its inception, members of the group have
- 10 distinguished themselves through their outstanding achievements in
- 11 leadership and citizenship, as well as in competitions from the
- 12 local to the national level; the club benefits from the able
- 13 guidance of sponsor Yolanda Evans and president Stacia Frank; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Through their involvement in the MacGregor
- 15 Metropolitan 4-H Club, these fine young Texans are developing
- 16 knowledge and skills that will help them become successful,
- 17 productive citizens, and they are indeed worthy of special
- 18 recognition; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby recognize the members of the MacGregor
- 21 Metropolitan 4-H Club on the occasion of their visit to the State
- 22 Capitol and extend to them sincere best wishes for the future; and,
- 23 be it further
- 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 779

- 1 prepared for the club as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 2 House of Representatives.